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Public to be polled

SEMTA rate revisions considered

By TIM RICHARD

‘The public will be asked its reaction
early next year to a lowering and sim-
plifying of bus and commuter rail
fares charged by the Southeastern
Michigan Transportation Authority.

SEMTA General Manger Larry E.
Salci told the governing board there
are inconsistencies and complexities
in the present system. set up as
SEMTA acquired several private sub-

companies over the last
decade.

A mix of equity and simplicity™ is
the goal, in the words of SEMTA staff
member John Sajovec, who analyzed
five different rate structures.

Basic assumptions, said Sajhvec.
are: ““For every one per cent decrease
in fares, a 0.17 per cent increase in
ridership occurs.” And on park and
ride express lines, “'for evcry one per
cent of additional cost. . .we would
acmmphsh a two per cent increase in
ridership.

THE SEMTA STAFF has made no
firm recommendationi yel. bul is pon-
dering these alternatives:

A zone fare structure with a max-
imum charge of $1. Base fare would be
50 cents. good for two zones, and fares
would increase 10 cents for every addi-
tional zone. (There would be reduced
student, senior citizen and handi-

capped fares.) Commuter rail pre-
mium would be 20 cents.

Detroit would be Zone 1: such
nearby suburbs as the Grosse Pointes
and Dearborn would be Zone 2. Mov-
ing north and west on the map, Zone 3
would begin at Eight Mile and the
Rediord Township eastern border:
Zone 4 at Eleven Mile Road and Ink-
ster Road: Zone 5 at Fourteen Milé
Road and Farmington Road; Zone 6 at
about Wattles Road and Haggerty
Road; and Zone 7 at South Boulevard
and Canton Center Road.

eElimination of the 10-cent sur-
charge at park-and-ride lots. This
option was viewed coolly by the staff
because: The public is willing to pay
the premium for the 1540 per cent
time savings: the runs are costlier;
the premium is a good way to recoup
the cost of parking facilities; and it is
considered unfair to charge general
nun passengers the same amount as
park-and-ride passengers who are get-
ting a better service.

<A fiat fare, no matter where in the
region one starts and stops. Salci
came back from a trip to Atlanta ena-
mored of this idea, but staff members
oppose it here: “Flat fares, because of
their simplicity. are an attractive fare
structure for public transit systems. In
the SEMTA service area, hhwever,
flat fares are not being recommended
by staff due to the size of the area and

the fact that flat fares are inequitable
when trips of long distances are
involved.™ A S0-cent fare would cause
a revenue loss of more than $§1 million
but boost ridership 4.4 to 4.8 per cent.
A T5cent fare would reduce both teve-
rue and ridership, staff estimated.

*A system of two or three zones.
The problem here would be persons
who take short trips but cross. This
would require a system of “‘overlap™
zones that could be a confusing night-
marefor drivers and passengers alike.

*A seven-zone fare with a maximum
charge of $1.25 for the longest ride.

SAJOVEC'S analysis report o the
SEMTA board concluded:

*Staff does not object to the expendi-

Sand, ashes

John L. Grubba, Oakland County
Road Commission managing director,
offers this tip for coping with. snow-
covered gravel roads:

~'Observe caution and carry sand or
ashes. The sand and ashes act as
weight to give driving wheels better
friction with the surface and can be
scattered in front of the driving wheels
to move over slick surfaces or out of
trouble.”

In periods of prolonged cold
weather, gravel roads will be con-

help in snow

ture of additional monies for fare

reduction. However, it is our opinion
that service expansion has a greater
impact on improving ridership than

does fare reduction.™
It cited the success of expanded

park-and-ride services from Birming-
ham and West Bloomfield to downtown
Detroit in the case for expanded serv-
ice.

“However,” the report said, “con-

sidering the potential for increasing
fares at a future date. it is recom-
mended that public hearings be held™
on the zone fare alternatives.

“In addition, staff would present the
service increases that could oceur for
the cost of lower fare structure.”

stantly snow covered. “'Sall won't
work to remove ice and packed snow

from gravel roads and plowing below
the snow line would help only tempo-

rarily while removing much of the cos-

tly gravel,” he said.
Salt won't work on gravel roads, he

said, because the salt would simply
dig into the frozen ground beneath the
ice and snow. “On pavement. the salty
water spreads along the pavement,

melts more ice and snow and traffic
forces the mixture off the roadway,™
Grubbs said.

y

that’s why I planned for it.”

program.

Some people put off planning for retirement
until it’s too late. Don’t make the same
mistake. If you're not covered by a retire-
ment plan, you should see Metropolitan
Savings about a tax-sheltered retirement

There are many personal tax-sheltered
retirement programs to choose from, but
before you commit to one you should be
sure you know what you're getting. Does
the plan have sales commissions or in-
surance premiums that will reduce your
retirement fund? What rate of return
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Somerset Mall @ Favlane Towne Center
iinside Hughes & Hatcher)

will you really earn? Will the earnings be
stable? These and other points are impor-
tant considerations in selecting the right
retirement plan.

Mctropolitan’s Individual Retirement
Account {IRA} and Keogh plan pay you
the highest rate you can carn at any insured
financial institution, plus providingthe
sccurity you need for retirement. Your
funds carn 7%% annually " and there are

.no hidden costs, sales commissions or
insurance premiums to reduce your retire-
ment fund.

What Kind of Plan

You could start an Individual Retirement
Account and put aside $1500 or 15%
{Spouse’s IRA up to $1750) of your annual
income (whichever is less| and take that
as an income-tax deduction. The Keogh
Retirement Account is available for self-
employed individuals and provides larger

Classified Ads
ermlngham 644-1070 @ Rochester 852-3222
Livonia 522-0900

tax-deductible savings up to $7500. The SAVE ON
Rollover Account will help you defer Personalized
taxes on funds received from a company

plan prior to retirement, or it lets you N:g".‘sg::,g%hee

transfer from another Keogh or IRA plan
to Metropolitan’s.

Don’t Put Off Your Future

Get the facts on tax-sheltered retirement
plans by attending one of Metropolitan’s
seminars. Even if you already have a plan,
you can leam why Metropolitan has one of
the best going. Just return the coupon or
call the office you plan to attend for your
reservation.

* 8300 mmimum deposit, 3-year matuanty.
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P.O.Box 300, Farmington, Michigan 385024

The perfect gift for Mother and
Grandmother. Give her 3 ring for the
first child, then add a stone for each
new baby. Stones are available for all
12 months.

December 6

[3 Oak Park, 23333 Coolidge 347-6300
December 7 i

O Birmimgham, 32500 Siiuthheld 6243.0410

METROPOLITAN
SAVINGS Member FSLIC

O 1 you plan to attend a seamnar simply v
turn coupon or call.
O 1can't make the seminar. Please send more

o X nformation on your retirement plans. December 8
1 :lllfxccs.m the Me(mpulmn Arca Utrea 33676 Van Dyke Rd. 731-4300 1T03STONES  $43.95
Main Office Farmington 851-5300 Decerber 12 EACH ADDITIONAL
4 Name [ Birmingham, 32800 Southtichd 633-0440 STONE $5.00 sach .
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Don’t wait any longer to start planning Decem Meadowbrook
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